on the movement in the provision for reclaims of dormant account balances are included in Note 12.

Provision for future distributions
The Act dictates that the Company is obliged to pay over the excess of dormant account monies received, after deduction of
running costs, to TNLCF for ongoing distribution for the benefit of the community.

Upon receipt of monies from Participants, the Company also creates a provision for future distributions. This represents amounts
that the Company will expect to pay over to TNLCF in future years. The Directors regard this provision as a key accounting
judgement given that the Board has total discretion over the amount of distributions.

Not all the surplus funds are paid over to TNLCF immediately; the exact timings of these future payments are uncertain and
depend on the value and timing of reclaims made. Amounts are reclassified from the provision to trade creditors following both
Board approval of a distribution payment and once clarity is received as to the timing of a request for payment.

Best estimate
as at 31 March
2022 applying

sensitivities
£’000

Change to
best estimate

as at 31 March
2022

£’000

Change to
capital reserve
as at 31 March

2022
£’000

Current reclaim provision 176,024 –

The best estimate additional margin is higher by 1% 192,023 15,999 (15,999)

The best estimate additional margin is lower by 1% 160,025 (15,999) 15,999

Individual large balances deemed to have similar reclaim behaviour to lower
balances 169,798 (6,226) 6,226

70 Reclaim Fund Ltd Annual Report and Accounts 2021/2022

Going concern
In determining whether it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the Annual Report and Accounts, the
Directors have considered the Company’s business activities and have assessed the impact of a number of severe economic,
regulatory and technological stress scenarios, including a possible increase in reclaim rates. The Directors have also assessed
the legal form of the Company in light of the change in ownership, and reviewed correspondence from the Economic Secretary
to the Treasury of the new owner’s intention for RFL to remain operationally independent under its new status. The Board has a